

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6042/2009
(From the judgement and order dated 23/07/2009 in CRLM No.
19479/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

RISHIKESH KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail,exemption from filing O.T. and office
report)

Date: 05/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Pawan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.
Bearing in mind the fact that the petitioner is in
judicial custody since 21st January, 2009 and that after
the filing of charge-sheet on 23rd March, 2009, there
has been no further progress in the trial, we are of
the view that it is a fit case where the petitioner
deserves to be granted bail.

Accordingly, it is directed that the petitioner
shall be admitted to bail on his furnishing personal
bond in the sum of Rs.20,000/- with one surety in the
like amount to the satisfaction of the trial Court.
The petitioner shall not try to influence the witnesses
directly or indirectly and shall appear before the
trial court as and when the case is listed unless
exempted from personal appearance by the Court.

The special leave petition is disposed of
accordingly.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Pushap Lata Bhardwaj]
Court Master